35,625

Right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any
prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 March 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets relate to the following types of assets:

30 September 1 April
2019 2019

¥ million ¥ million

Buildings 33,383 32,566
Leasehold improvements 1,363 1,646
Equipment and tools 82 97

Total right-of-use assets 34,828 34,309

30 NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.   Interim Report 2019/2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (CONTINUED)

3	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of IFRS 16, “Leases” (Continued)
(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16 (Continued)

The following table shows the adjustment for change in accounting policy recognised for each individual line
item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

As at 1 April 2019
Condensed Consolidated Statement of
  financial position (extracted)

As originally
presented

Adjustment
under IFRS 16 Restated

¥ million ¥ million ¥ million

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 28,523 (3,661) 24,862
Right-of-use assets – 34,309 34,309
Deferred income tax assets 1,588 471 2,059

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 31,632 31,632
Obligations under finance leases 2,717 (2,717) –

Current liabilities
Lease liabilities – 3,993 3,993
Obligations under finance leases 703 (703) –

Equity
Reserves 24,617 (1,086) 23,531

31NIRAKU GC HOLDINGS, INC.   Interim Report 2019/2020

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (CONTINUED)

3	 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Adoption of IFRS 16, “Leases” (Continued)
(a)	 Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16 (Continued)

(i)	 Impact on segment disclosures and earnings per share
Segment EBITDA for the six months ended 30 September 2019, segment assets and segment liabilities as at
ended 30 September 2019 changed as a result of the change in accounting policy as follows:

Segment
EBITDA

Segment
assets

Segment
liabilities

¥ million ¥ million ¥ million